designated 67% of the monthly US dollar revenue as the hedged item for the
next three years from the date of designation i.e. July 1, 2014.

The Group uses the port concession rights payable as a hedging instrument
to hedge the spot exchange risk in the highly probable forecast transactions.

The Group’s foreign currency-denominated accounts as at December 31 are
as follows:

2015 2014
   (In Thousands)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents US$1,790 US$2,347
Trade and other receivables 142 416

1,932 2,763
Liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,219 4,775
Port concession rights payable 152,203 154,882

154,422 159,657
Net foreign currency-denominated

liabilities (US$152,490) (US$156,894)
Peso equivalent (P7,176,179) (P7,016,300)

The exchange rates applicable for US dollar as at December 31, 2015 and 2014
are P47.06 and P44.72, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant,
of the Group’s income before income tax and equity.

Increase/Decrease in U.S. dollar
Exchange Rate

Effect on
Income Before

Income Tax

Effect on
Equity

(In Thousands, Except Percentages)
2015

+5% (P358,809) (P251,166)
-5% 358,809 251,166

2014
+5% (350,815) (245,570)
-5% 350,815 245,570

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it
maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support
its business and maximize shareholder value.

The Group considers capital to include capital stock, additional paid-in
capital, retained earnings, fair value reserve and hedging reserve. The Group
manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes
in economic conditions.  To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the
Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to